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3331 HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING, ANNEX 2 

WASHINGTON, O,C, Z051S. 

March 2, 1979 

~EI3WL GOVE.R.!~ 

The Honorable Griffin B. Bell 
Attorney General of the U. S. 

Exe<; AD Adm.­

Exec AD lnv. -
Exe~ AD LES -· 

Asst. Dir.: ~ 
Adm. ~erv , · 
Crim. lnv. 
ldent.--­
lntell.--­
Laboratory -
Legal Coun. -
Pial). & Insp. -
Rec. Mgnt.­
Tech. Servs.­
Training-

Public AHs. OIL -
Telephone Rm.­
Director's Sec'y -

'./ 

Department of Justice FBIIDOJ. 

I 

Washington, D~ C. 20530 

Attention: . Mr. Robert L. Keuch 
Deputy Assistant Attorney General 
Criminal Division, Room 2113 

Dear Mr. Attorney General: 

In connection with the Select Committee's com~letion 
of its Final Report, this is to request· delivery of the 
following files and file references: to~~£~~ 

f &5~4'1 [pqq- ~ 
1. Memo from SAC St. Louis to Director, 5/28/68, 1oo-4 

Cointelpro-New Left. Bureau No. 100-448698-42. 

2. Letter from Director to SAC St. Louis, 10/18/68, 
Co{ntelpro-New Left. Bureau No. 100-449698-42-7. 

3. Memo from SAC St. Louis to Director, 10/14/66, 
CPUSA-Cointelpro. Bureau No. 100-3-104-42·->96. 

4. Memo from SAC St. Louis to Director, 7/14/66) 
CPUSA-Cointelpro. Bureau No. 100-3-104-42-$2. 

Thank you for your prompt attention to this request. 

To b~ t:l;.:=b 

&>d.-!t1:19o 

tX-125. Sincerel~-//'lc:CltJ -J¢3&· 
. ·-12:~~~~ REQ G •. Robert Blakey 

Chief Counsel and Di_rec;,t'~~~q.-r--- -

GRB:dm MAR 161979 
cc: Ron Heller 
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Gl4- f-It 3331 HOUSE OFFICE BUILOING, ANNEX-2 

The Honorable Griffin B. Bell 
Attorney General of the Uw S. 
Department of Justice 
Washington, D. C. 20530 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20515 

March 6, 1979 

Attention: Mr. Robert L. Keuch 
1 

Deputy P.ssistant At~~~ney General. 
Criminal Division, R~m 2113 

Dear Mr. Attorney General: C!: , 
. _t' I 

· In connection with the Select Committee•s comple ~ ~ 
tion of its Final Report,. this is to requestd,~]lvery of· ~ 
the FBI Identification Sheet on· Ru·sse'll Gear~~ 
F B I I. den t-i-"t:-i-G-a-t-i-e-n-N.u.m.b.e.r-1-0-l..::..3J_L£; , D 0 B : Aug u s_t_JJ , 1 9 .3-L,_. 

Your cooperation is greatly appreciaied~ 

Sincerely, 

Jt:~ 
G. Robert Blakey 
Chief Counsel and Director 

GRB:d.m 

cc: Ro·n Heller 

EX-112 
I M.~>.R l6 1979 

/ §'ilj'-----

6 2 APR 2 61979 > 
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~ HARQLD .• 'I... \~OL.~MER 172.8 l..oNGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 2.0515 

9TH CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT .. . _. (202.) 2.25-2.956 -. ., " MlssouRI 

DISTRICT OFFICE: 
COMMITT£ES: LEEVIOREI. 
JUDICIARY 

SCIENCE AND TECHNOL.OGY 

C!tongrt~s of tbt Wnfttb fetatt~ 
~ou~e of i\epre~entatibe~ 

DISTRICT ADMINISTRAJ'OR 

ROOM370 
F£oERAL BUILDING 

HANNIBAL, MISSOURI 63401 
(314) 2.2.1-12.00 

-.. 
. > 

MINDY GERWITZ 
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT 

Mr. Emil Moschella 
Director 

· mmta~bingtou, •• Qt. 20515 
April 19, 1979 

Congressional Liaison Office 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 
J. Edgar Hoover Building 
Washington, D.C. 20535 

Dear Mr. Moschella: 

~?. 
am wrltlng on behalf of my constituent, Mr. Qlive£ 

\ attersQ.P of ~0 Old HallU~-~y.,.,_I.lQ.ci.s)~..a.p,t,.,.J1j.§_S.,,Rur:i 
~a, who servea as a witness before the HOuse Sel~ 
Committee on Assassinations . 
...:...::.=~..;;..:~;;_.;;. • .-.,.,..;;;;",;;;..:'••~-GI'NII~II ltO!!tilbdA~ 

Mr. Patterson obtained copies of FBI files relating to 
this matter and was concerned about a memorandum dated 
August 3, 1978, which states that "their testimony 
(Oliver Patterson's and Clarence Haynes') was responsible 
for establisning the fact that John Ray, brother of James 
Earl Ray, perjured himself in testifying before the same 
committee. " A copy of this memorandum is enclosed for 
your reference. 

In contacting the Committee in this regard, I was advised 
that "Mr. Patterson's testimony before the Committee was 
not responsible for the recommendation by the Committee to 
the Department of Justice that Mr. John Ray be investigated 
for perjury before the Committee." 

\

In view of the above, I would appreciate your review of this 
matter and your comments concerning the memorandum which 
cites Mr. Patterson's testimony as being responsible for the 
perjury charge lodged ~agat&:~ ~Q..n.2Ray. _ // 1;1. .? tJ _, / Jf;; 1 X 

. f ~1'_'\Q.j . ~.;?h b . h I --Thanklng you or your •e6o'perat>1r'Rn and Wlt est wls' e:s:( L. -am.,_--_ · 
'~-{;~--
~ 

Sincerely yours, ,_~2 r~~.:v 2·:, ·;: ·:.j 

~()t!~~·~c 
Harold L. Volkmer J/;:'? 

/.(':J 
•• .. -'!' 

1\ ,~,,~/ 
J~j~·t 
if·/~ 

HLV/krh 

59JUL181979 
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A FBI memorandum dated 8/3/78 from A.S.A.C. John F. Shanley to 
S.A.C. St. Louis in reference to Oliver Patterson and Clarence 
Haynes states that 11their testimony ••••••• " 

ATTACHED 

Subsequently, John Ray's parole had been revoked and John Ray was 
jailed for approximately ninety (90) days, some of which was 
spent in solitary confinement, due to the perjury charges by the 
n.s.c.A. 
At the hearing for John Ray, my name was not even mentio~ed, but yet 
in F.B.I. files I was blamed for the perjury charge. Nothing of this 
nature appears in my executive session testimony, of which, I have 
a copy. 

.. 

/·/-? r1; , I \ 
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[';::t:'.:? 1~~~ ·: '1 ·:,zri:?f(·1·:~:·l<tW/[Ethat some form of retaliation will~~ (bj1 
iak"en"" a·gainst. them-for their test.j.mony before a.nQ./or 

-cooperation with the committee. 

(2) If asked by the victims, they are to be told 
~ FBI cannot protect them. • 

(3) Tell the victims that the local authorities 
will be advised of the threat and 'tvill be in a position to 
respond if a threat is received and reported by them. 

(4) Ask the victim if he has ~y possible suspect 
that comes to his mind. 

(5) Contact the u.s. Attorney to determine hia 
opinion whether this allegation falls within any statutory 
violation. His attention should be invited to Title 18, 
Section 1505, u.s. Code. · 

(6) Advise the local authorities covering the 
victim's residence and employment pf the threats received 
and alert them to possib~e contact by the victim. 

• . . 
; .. 

\ 
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eeA rra• "' u•• •••-n.a ( 
UNITED STATES OOVI.K., ENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, ST. LOUIS (72-NEW) 

ASAC JOHN F. SHANLEY 

..,.,.,.. '\ 
' UNSUB: . ~ 

OLIVER PATTE~, JR. -
VICTIM: 
CLARENCE BA ~S - VICTIM 
OOJ 
00: SL 

FBIHQ, 

·. 

(P) 8/3/78 
. ... _ 

OLIVER PATTERSON, JR., 12330 Old Balls Ferry Road, 
Black Jack, Missouriv and CLARENCE HAYNES, Kirkpatrick Homes 
Project, Granite City, Illinois, both testified before the 
House Select Committee on Assassinations (Committee) in 
Washington, D. c. Their testimony was responsible for 
establishing the fact that JOHN RAY, brother of JAMES EARL RAY, 
perjured himself in testifying before the same committee. As a 
result of this perjury, JOHN RAY!s parole on a bank robbery 
conviction has been revoked. 

' I I I 
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RR HQ AT SL 

DE E 

R 081000Z MAY 79 

Fl•1 f~Er~PHIS (80-0) 

-T Oj D !RECTOR ROUTINE 
' I I It : (/AT L A ~rr A ROUT I rJE ____ ___.. 

Sf. LOUIS 

l3I 

ROUTI ~!E 

UNQAS E F' T 0 
J 

ATTN: PUBLIC ~IRS OF'F'ICE, MR. TOM COLL, ROOr1 7156 

Q I VER __IlL 0 ~!)l~TT ER~ON.. £:Z~ t·1ATI ~,j' 
RE MEMPHIS TELETYPE TO BUREA"if'APRIL 30, 1979. 

SUBJECT IN MEMPHIS MAY 7, 1979, F'OR TAPING OF' INTEhVIE\•J 

t•.1ITH MARGE THRASHER, TV PERSONALITY, CHANNEL 13, 1•.'H9GI-TV, t•'HICH /------.., 

INTERVIEW \tJAS AIRED 9:00 AM, MAY 8, 1979. (' / } 

PATTERSON ADVISED HE \•.'AS ENROUTE TO ATL/lNTA F'OR VACATION~ ( ____ _./ .: 

"------/ 
A~D TO CONTACT JERRY RAY. HE PREVIOUSLY STP.TED HE \•'AS GOH'r TO 

APPEAR ON TV IN ATLANTA. 

DURING MEMPHIS INTERVIEW HE NOTED IT \•1AS AN INVESTIGATOR 
{J 

FROM THE HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE WHO HAD SPENT A GREAT DEAL OF' 
----------~(, /: /i.~ _. ,,..~ > '1: luJU.S. _ 

TIME AT His RESIDENCE V:-k~·Ifr~~ PQ~~1;iin·rs-;NoTA~I AGENT. J''J·g: 
~\- \J~ KtU lll t ~. --//,7 .;;..?' (.) ,.,. 7L_?J. 

IT WAS ALSO TH~ HOUSE COMMITTEE MEM9ERS WHO HAD SET
7

HIM UP F'OR 
1J. D£·48 = •• we=ec:r 

"NEt•J YOR"KJ TIMES" . AND NOT THE F'l3 I • AN If'.IfERVIE~J \'liTH THE 
15 r~.".'( 1 rc 1979 

.~·.TJ T'·-.·-··· --.. ~ . .,. r,... •• ,... • ~,.,._..,T) .. ,-~.~ _....__ - ' ""---

NW 55047 Docld:329897~6 .Page 8 
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ME 80-0 UNCLAS E F'..Jf·cT"' 

ALTHOUGH HE STATED HIS F'BI SUPEP.VISOR HAD ASKED HIM TO 

DELETE CERTAIN THIOOS FROM HIS REPORTS HE DID NOT DESCRIBE THE 

REPORTS AS PHONY. 

PATTERSON STATED HE IS IN THE PROCESS OF' WRITING' A BOOK 

Am IS CLOSELY ALIGNED TO ATTORNEY MARK LANE. 

TAPE BE I t\t3 FORt•/ ARDED TO BUREAU BY SEPARATELY. 

BT 

t 
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1 - Mr. Mintz 

' 

llonorablu Harold L. Volkocr 
llouGc oi ~cprcscntativcs 
\iasllineton, D. c.. 20515 

D~nr Cona~reoc~an Volkoor: 

2 - Mr. Moschella 
1 - Mr. Heller } 

May 11, 1!379 

Rcforonco is oadc to you1· lot tor to l:EJi 1 

Moschella of April 10, 1079, r-.·h.orcin you a:; I.: fo1.. our 

ccmmcnto concerning an FDI nemorandum citing 
CJ 

th· . Patterson':::; tootiL1ony before tho House Select 

Coonittco on Asoassinationa as bGincr xcnponoiblo fo~ the 

perjury charge lodaoa u~oin~t John Ray. 

This matter is buing rcviowcd n11<.1 a rospou~u 

will bo forthcominG~ 

Sincerely ST~lQg 

J9(c..., /, //7 I < .. I - /' t(_Brf . 
Jobn A. !nntz (.!) t:<- i .,._ I C - T P J{ 
Assistnnt Director, Lo~~l Coun~?~. 

Assot. Dir. __ ~ 

Dcp. ADAdm._ NOTE: Volkmer's 4/19/79 letter attached and r~p-lY b:'i'ng'--- · 
Dcp. AD lnv. _ d . 

Asst. o;,,, coor J.na ted by Legal Counsel Divis ion with Records Management 
Adm.Servs. __ Division and Criminal Investigative Division. 
Crim. lnv. _ g,'~ \ ~ O 
!dent. t ,f. .. .. ~~· ~ \ . ; 

~:~::~:.:== R -,1¢>'.-v 7) \· -~N~ -~'{ 
Pion. & Insp. _ \_ \ \j ) V 
Rct . Mgnt.__ \\ I," 
T h S ' • 
T;~in.in;~vs.- \ N!!' ~ 

Publ!qAl~. 0!1~ 8-J ,;_ l})~ 79 . . 
Telepl;one Rm. _ ,_ . i.,l ~ ~ ~ ~\ 
Di:.ttot s ,S•t:,y -, ~1AI~ ROmt _ ~ ·. ~ ~ \ 

""6ii1.47 7":(Doci'd~32'9a~146 Page~ ib 
.-::: ., · ---

APPROVED: 

Dh 'l.::tor 
: ,,·-oc. f:llr-. ---
1' )~. AD ~~dm-. -­
Cop. AD lnv. --

Adm.Serv. 
Crim.lnv. __ 

I dent. 
lnt·s-ll. --­
Laboratory 

Ler<al Coun. r1f~.- ~ 
Plan.& lr1sp.~ 
Re::: r,1 ; nt. 
Te:h. SGrvs:- --
Trd;n:n~ 

Public Afts:-off'. -~ 
FBI/DOJ 



Assoc. Dir. __ 
Dep. AD Adm. _ 
Dep. AD lnv. _ 

Asst. Oir.: 
Adm. Servs, __ 
Crim. lnv. __ 
ldent. __ _ 
lntell. __ _ 
Laboratory __ 

Legal Coun. -­
Plan. & Insp. _ 
Rec. Mgnt. __ 

Tech. Servs. 
Training ----'\-''r 

Public Ails. 011. l--" 

• 

r------~ 
. ( 

I Mr. Mintz / . f 
2 - Mr . Moschella ;~ / 
1 - Mr. Heller / ~..:~ ~ ~ '.' / 

!-lay 23 , 1979 ~--~ I 
Honorable Harold L. Volkmer 
House of Representatives 
Washington, D. c. 20515 

.......... ., .... -.... .. ..l 

Dear Congressman Voll~er: 

Reference is made to your letter to Emil Uoschella 
dated April 19, 1979, ~·7herein you ask for our comments con­
cerning an ~ memorandtlri: · c:ti.t.:i..rl.g·;; 1'-!r. Patterson's testimony 
before the ~use Select CQmmittAe_Qn A~~~§§i~~jpns as being 
responsible for the perjury charge lodged against John Ray. 

This matter has been revie"t·.red and it \'las determined 
that these comments concerning Hr. Patterson's testimony 
originated t·Tith a confidential source. 

The only use by the FBI of this information t·ms to 
immediately initiate an Obstruction of Justice investigation on 
the basis of this threat of retaliation against r-~r. Patterson. 
Both nr. Patterson and the St. Louis County Police> Department , ..-­
't'Vere notified of this possible threat. "l · 

I~' 
1

• I 

Pleaoc do not hcoitatc to contact me if you hav~ ~'_.~· 
need of any further assistance or information~ 

Sincerely yours, 

Rtlr 'l.·G .2 - /17 :J. ?cJ - ;.tf1/ 
John A. Uintz 
Assistant Director r·_~-Ls~o~~~el 

~-~-~ 

C~ MAY 30 19 79 

~ ~~ 

NOTE; Volkmer's 4/19/7·9 letter and Legal Counsel Division's 
5/11/79 interim response attached~ This respo~se coordinated 
by Legal Counsel Division with Rec0rds Management Division 
and Criminal Investigative Division. 

w•J4[ 
v'/~i\..f\PPI\OV~D: 
~ t" 

i o~ rr---"'(\r 

Telephon·e. Rm.. • . _ '\ 

Oir~tor"J s.,~~l:t-1-_ -·- ~AJ~A6'2~1 

.~,:~·:. Cir::-.--­
l\..:i:~. XJ ·::.am-. -­
t <~.AD lnv. --

NW 55047 Page 11 
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--
l
r(;_-1 /) l'Iilliam l'lebster, Director ' 
)/j Federal Bureau of Investigation 

Washington, D.c. 
- ._:../ 

,...-_ ..... 

Dear Hr. vlebster: 
0 ' 

During my association with both the F.B.I. and House Select Committee on 
Assassinations I vras involved in and saw certa:ln investigative techDiques 
employed by these agencies which I believe to be of questionable nature. 

I question both the legality and ethics of some of the:se practices. 

I am bringing this matter to your attention because I have hopes that you 
will recognize the gross improprieties invo±~ed by these investi ative 
agencies. 

Enclosed' i~ a copy. of a statement I have written 1-1hich ·de· · s these 
techniques ,~used by these agencies. 

.. •-

I have_,also written a letter similar to this one to Attorney General ~ 
Gr:i,ff-in Bell. ~ ~" :. 

Sine ely, (ad- /!JC)Cj{) --~·1f///..J ~ 
. · ~ _____ D.E-51 rr I' . 

~Olir:y"~_ ~_~-'Patte:t:§Qll. - jr kA ~f~Edqe:,,-,s 
lJ~~i!~t~~~WX Rd. ttLr ,.r:::-J<e. _,L.._q-~...;,.::..~+,-~~711!tr 
,~-- - ;) 
May 29, 1'tf79 -t(_ (£tt A/tt 4,;~!:.f_/ 

~~·v 



It 

· ' ,· . 

• • . ~ 

I have 1-rritten letters to Congressman Louis Stokes, Ohio, Chairman of 
the HSC A, none have been am>1rmred. I have called his office and my 
calls have not been returned. 

•' 

I have written G. Robert Blakey, Chief Counsel for HSCA and my letters 
have gone unanswered. 11r. Blakey returned one of my phone calls and 
to every statement he responded, 11 no comment". 

I called Congressma.n Samuel Devine of Ohio to make him at..rare o.f my allega­
tions about the HSCA staff. Instead of re~urning my call, Hr. Devine 
called the HSCA investigators and told them to contact me. The same 
investigative staff I had made my allegations about. 

In most of the letters and/or phone calls I volunteered to talk to the 
members of Congress and/or the Congressional members of the HSCA to 
make the·m aware of the investigative practices 'of their committee. Hy 
offers have no~ been accepted~ 

Out of twelve Congressmen on the HSCA, four have pulled auay from the 
HSCA entire findings and six out of the tl-lel ve have pulled away from 
the fourth shot theory in the Kennedy assassination. 

The HSC~ has wasted 1 8 months and 9~ million dollars and is now preparing 
to release some 12 voltunes of findings on the King assassination and 
some 28 volumes on the Kennedy assassination. 

' .. ·. ' 1 • ) _ ~""'!J(FJF .E-9.~~~: , _:\g~n_t S~f.J,DJ.~y. JP.!'-.OtJ~~ is now w~rking out of the Tampa, 
.1('M)r ~~ . ,, "Florida o!".r.ice o r· the FBI.) ;:::-£,~ 
Jk;;"~(·d) . ;:; e r~ -=-=-. l ' - (After a leave o a .., J om the Hadison County, Illinois, Sheriff 1 s 

Office, Conr "Pe 11 a is back at ~o~ColW..i;& as a Deput~ 
Sheriff .,in charge of Public Relations.) {Baetz made $2't,o6o.oo with the 
HSCA and $18,000.00 with Madison County.) 

. . _} 

G ;:;, 

Another ex-F.B.I. in er who worked also for the H.S.C.A. in the same 
capacity was Richa 'Geo ert of ~Granite 9ity,Illinot.s. The H.S.C~~d 
him to also go to A lanta to try to ffna;:new evidence linking Jer~ 
as RaiUol and J.B. Stoner as the money man. These efforts by Geppert were -

·-· ' . 

also fruitless. ' 

It is interesting to note at .once these triPs proved useless, the H.S.C.A. 
through guestioning ,J. B. _ oner a.t the hearings tried to infer and/or prove 
that in fact J.B. Stoner was the one who brought Patterson and Geppert to 
Atlanta to p8rsu.ade their testimony to conform with everyone else. 

,., (Y.fi, & 

Stoner in fact has nothing to do with bringing Pat~erson and Geppert to 
Atlanta but it was ent:.i.rely' the HS.CA .that ·ct:j.d. . ' . 

I' ~~ ' ' ' ·~ ~~· '.Jt ' -l-

It is also of interest that during the September 15th interview the H.S.C.A. 
_ _____ held with Patterson in New York City, Mr. James Wolf of the H.s.c.A. stated 

"tnat if ·patterson was in fact an informer for the H.S.C.A., Patterson ••as 
the only one. This intervielor 1-1as taped and transcribed by the H.S.C.A •• 

Richard Geppert has a copy .of a check ~e ,reQ~tved from the H.S.C.A. proving 
that he did indeed do informant \io.rk for: t"l1e 1H.s.c.A •• . . . . " r : ) .. 

r ·\.,. ·'.i 

'" ,. 

I 
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~~ 

'• 

' 
ft ·Has later determined that the breakout attempt was to occur 
around the 17th of l-1ay, 1978. According to Pete Baetz, a 
special mEletine vTas h8ld in ~·lashington vTith Attorney General 
Griffin Bell, FBI head vTilliam vlebster, HSCA Chief Counsel G. 
Hobert. Blakey, and a fourth party to examine the tape recordings, 
stolen lei;.ters and map;and it 1-1as decided at that meeting to 
put Jerry Ray under 24 hour FBI surveillance. (The tape recordings, 
if not illegal, vTere certainly contrarj to the HSCA olm rules 
and regulations which strickly forbid any electronic surveillance 
of any kind, and of course, the stolen papers were in possession 
of those at the meeting.)(On Sept. 15, 1978 in a speech in St. 
Louis Griffen Bell vTas highly critical of Hi tchells role as 
Attorney General under the Nixon Administration in the handling 
of the Watergate tapes.) 

--A key which the HSCA thought' might fit a safty deposit box held 
by a member of the Ray family. (Later determined the key actually 
fit the gate to a dog pen at the NSRP headguarters.) 

--An address book in the wallet of Jerry Ray which I mentioned to 
Baetz. Baetz started working on getting either a copaer or a steno­
grapher set up in an adjoining room so that a copy of the book 
could be made very quickly vrhile Jerry Ray slept. Plans for this 
vrere called off before they transpired. 

--Hair samples from Jerry.Ray. 
During the stay in each of the cities, Chief Deputy Counsel Michael C. 
Eberhardt -vmuld contact me to verify expenses and to check on any new vital 
information which I might have uncovered. No new evidence linking Jerry 
Ray to Raoul, J.B. Stoner as the money man, or any other new evidence was 
ever uncovered. · 

I laughed with Pete Baetz and l~ti.chael c. Eberhardt on numerous occassions 
when they would call Jerry Ray and tell him that he should not leave Atlanta 
because the HSCA -vras going to recall him to testify again any day. It 
was a never-ending game of harassment to keep Jerry Ray from going to 
Chicaeo to look for a job. The HSCA had no intentions of recalling Jerry 
Ray until the later part of the year, (November), and they vrere successful 
in keepine Jerry Ray unemployed. 

On one occassion, I talked to }tichael c. Eberhardt at about 2:00 in the 
morning and in the course of the conversation I asked him if he had 
listened to the audio tapes and watched the video tapes of Jerry Ray; 
and he said that as of then,'he hadn't had time to as yet'. 

In August, Hark Lane became a-t·rare of rrry involvement with HSCA and the HSCA 
became at-rare of his knowledge. :V.ry code name was changed from I!EI-~-~ 
to Car]= Dra1se ..... Pete Baetz said that if I vranted they could p~ get · 
the Justice Dept. to give me a change of identity and relocate me. Pete 
Baetz also 1suggested 1that I might have a press conference and expose infor­
mation on the Ray Case, Mark Lane's sex life, and other information which 
Baetz ivould give me. The HSCA arranged a press conference l-rith the new 
York Times for me on August 6, 1978 and postponed it until the seventh 
because of the publicity of the Pope's death. 

On Au~ust 5, 1978, Baetz gave me a handful of notes to use at the press 
conference dealing w~th information on Raoul, Lane being homosexual, and 
other scurrillous information. · 

On August 7, 1978, Horrock of the New York Times called me and made 
arranzements for the press conference to be heln later that afternoon. 
Later, Horrock denied ever talking to me until I produced a tape recording 
of the conversation, then he ignored the situation. At noon of the seventh 
Anthony Harro of the Net-T York Times arrived in St. Louis to intervievr me 
but when it became obvious that I was not having the press conference t-rhich. 
the HSCA had set up for me, but instead 'my mm 1 , l1arro engaged in a brief 
shoving match 1-ri th Hark Lane and Donald Freed. Harro quickly returned to 
his room and called someone and was overheard saying, "I ble1·1 it 11 • Other 
reporters present who knew about the press conference as mine, not the 
exclusive leak set up by the HSCA, were Chuck Neff, KTVI-TV ABC, John 
Auble, KSD-TV NBC, James Polk, NBC News i'lashington, and reporters from 
the St. Lo~is Post-DisP.atch, Associated Press, etc. 
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In January -of 1976, Jim Haggerty of the St. Louis office of the FBI met 
me at a restaurant to warn me that the House Select Committee on Assass­
inations, (H8CA), vTOuld be calling on me to testify regarcline the work I 
had donA in the early 170 1s for the FBI. The evening after the meeting 
I 1qrote Hag?:erty a letter telling him to keep me out of it. I had done 
nothing for the FBI since 171 or 172 and knew nothing that could possibly 
help the HSCA. 

In early February of 1978, I Has approached by two HSCA investigators, 
Conrad 1 Pete 1 Baetz and Hel vla.xman. They asked if I vrould do the same thing 
for the HSCA that I had done for the FBI. I told them that I vias planning 
a vacation to Florida and that I was not interested in becoming involved. 
Baetz and ~Ja.xman asked if I would be,~ estec!J.~lillP.P.~l]~~~l~'t.-Gt .. to 
renevT my relationship with Dr. Edtva :· Field.s',--rr:B.ston.er;-ana Jer:i=f~aiy if 
the HSCA ·Hould pick up the expenses for the trip. I ask~d if they would 
pick up the expenses not only for the entire trip but would it be alright 
to take a friend ~d her two children~ They agreed to do so. 

One of the first assignments wa~erry Ray and rene1v our friendship 
from years before. During that call, and most calls thereafter, Pete 
Baetz listened on a monitor vrhile the calls l-tere also being recorded. I 
was told to call J .B.Stoner, Dr. Fields, and !-!ark Lane, James Earl Rays 
attorney, and all of these calls were tape recorded and monitored by Pete 
Baetz. Baetz would hand me notes 11ith questions to ask during these 
conversations. Baetz vTOuld take the tapes with him and regularly replace 
them vrlth new government issue tapes. 

Baetz spent bebreen a ~ hour up to sometimes four or five hours a day 
usually four or five days a week at my house watching pornographic video 
tapes, playing my pinball machine, shooting the bull, and even having 
intercoUrse with one of the porno queens!! The investigative techniques 
employed by the HSCA certainly left no stone unturned!! 

TorTard the middle of February, Baetz had made the final arrangements for 
the trip to li'lorida. 1-fy girlfriend, her tvro children, and myself left for 
Florida and of course stopped in Atlanta to 1visit 1 Jerry Ray, Stoner, and 
Fields. At the time the HSCA was trying to link Stoner as the money man, 
and Jerry Ray as Raoul. He spent four days or so in Atlanta. and w·ere 
unable to turn up any new evidence! From there vTe continued the trip to 
Daytona Beach to meet i·rl th both Hel Waxman and Baetz. The 1 purpose 1 of them 
travelin~ to Daytona was to tell me to get hair samples from Jerry Ray, Stoner, 
and Fields. The meeting in Daytona with Baetz and iva.xman vras actually for 
a few days in sunny Florida rather than for any investigative purpose. 
In discussions both before and after the trip, Baetz, i·la.xman, and myself, 
searched for reasons to return to Florida, and elserThere south, and use 
the Ray-King case again and aeain for mini-vacations. We even tried to 
figure out how to carry the investigation to the Virgin Islands, which 
seemed like a nice place for an investigation. 

On the return trip from Florida we once again spent several days in 
Atlanta 'visiting' Ray, Stoner, and Fields. l~ girlfriend got hair samples 
from a hair brush in the bathroom of the NSRP headquarters 1·1here Ray and 
Ston8r lived. She had even searched the bottom of the tub and sink, 
around the toilet, and the shelves in the medicine cabinet. The samples 
of hair that she did find on this trip were lost on the trip back home 
to st. Louis. 

Jerry Ray and I ·were scheduled to appear in \·lashington,D.C. to testify before 
the committee in early Harch but ~orere both rescheduled in mid-April because of 
health problems which made it ±mpossible for me to travel. Jerry Ray was re­
scheduled ~odth me because the H.S.C.A •·ranted us to travel to \·Iashington to­
gether so that 1-re l·muld have plenty of time to talk, but, more importantly 
share rooms while in Washington for the sole purpose of searching his luggage 
and personal belongings for 1clues 1 that might be helpful in the investigationo 
I l·Tas told by Pete Baetz to copy anything I could on the copier in the lobby of 
the hotel and mail it to his P.O. Box in \food River, Ill. 

Some of the things found and interpreted by the HSCA 1-rere: 
--Letters ~rom James Earl Ray to Jerry Ray which possibly listed 

subjects which Jerry Ray should testify about. 
--A map of Brushy Mountain Prison with notes on it planning another 

breakout attempt by James Earl Ray in James Earl Rays orm hand1rr-iting. 
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During 1968 or 1969, I joined the 1Minutemen 1 organization. The M.M. is 
a right-Hin~ froup with headquarters in Norborne, Hissouri, \oJhose leader 
is Hobert, B. IJ•:3Pugh. 1 joined thP ~roun to learn more about it because 
my interest had been aroused by numerous articles concerning the group 
in the St. Louis 1 Post-Dispatch 1 • ·nuri ng my high school and college years 
I was very interested in politics and worked for several candidates in· 
various elections. 

Hy interest in the H.N. ivas waning as I found out more about the group 
but within a few months after joining I was approached by an agent of 
the FBI who asked if I vTould simply send my correspondence from the H.N. 
to him. After several months of forwarding mail 1vith lessening contact 
from the agent, I began to lose interest in that also. 

Once again, a few months later, I was again contacted by another agent of 
the FBI, Stanley F. Jacobsen. We met and Jacobsen told me the first agent 
had retired and that my file had been turned over to him. He asked me to 
resume the mailings and address them to a Bruce Hudman in care of a P.O. 
Box. Hy code name would be 'Phil'. My M.M. identification number 1o~as 
105-823. 

I vias married in 1970 and was given permission to tell my 1o1ife of my 
activities with the FBI. As time passed, the work vdth the FBI-became 
more and more time-consuming. 

I was instructed not only to show more interest in the M.M. group but 
also told to join other organizations such as the 'vfuite Citizens' Council 
of St. Louis' and the 'National States Rights Party' out of Savannah, 
Georgia. I was given membership and subscription fees including appli­
cations for the various groups. · 

More and more time and now trips was·sp~nt cultivating relationships 
with these organizations. Trips included: 

--An expense paid trip to Kansas City, Missouri to see 'Hair' 
i'lhich was banned in St. Louis for the sole purpose of putting 
me in western Missouri Hhich '\'lould give me the excuse to stop 
by Norborne, Ho .. to meet the leaders of the H.M.,Robert Taylor. 
Taylor, of Chicago, was temporary head of the M.M. because 
DePugh was in jail for gun-running.. Taylor also enjoyed the 
ioJ"eekend at government expense. 

--An expense paid trip to a resort area of Arkansas for a racist 
rally to i-Thich I drove and took three St. Louis area racists 
whosE! attendance 1-1ould have been questionable if transportation 

0 had not been provided. 
--Trip to outstate Illinois for a racist rally. 
--An expense paid trip to St. Louis from Chicago for Robert Taylor 

so that Taylor vTould not miss a press conference that had been 
arranp.;ed for him at the Bel-Air Hotel in St. Louis so that 
th~ I· BI could monitor conference so they 1o1ould knmv vrhere H.H. 
stooo on issu8s. (all arrangements had be~n made but Taylor 
h:vl run out of money for the trip, so the FBI had to contribute.) 

--l1n expense paid trip to Savannah, Georgia, (vTith a sidetrip to 
Florida for vacation) to meet Dr. F..d.Hard Fields, editor of the 
'Thunderbolt'; J. Bo Stoner, head of the Il.S.R.P. and perenniAl 
rrubernatorial candidate from the state of Georgia; and Jerry Ray, 
brother of Jrumes Earl Ray. 

' 

In the FBJ report of that trip,{Savannah), it shows Jerry Ray statinr, that 
James Earl Ray 'did pull the trigger'. The original page of that report 
quoted Jerr,{ rS saying, at different times to different people, that his 
brother din pull the trigger, tl'f~ lie didn't <md..-p¥y'b~t·11;;;· a-:.:,H·!,.._Th.a-ag~a-n+.....,_-- ....... _~ 
Jacobsen, came by my house as he sometimes did, read the report, and told 
us to pull the page, retype it with all th~ contradictory statements removed, 
and to leave in just the one statement and fill the rest of the page Hith 
'filler' so thB.t the report 1-rould not look doctored. 

The FBI still insists that an informers identity is never revealed to any­
one without the approval of the informer, but yet the House Select Committee 
on Assassinations learned of my idenity throueh the FBI. 

The FBI files on me in St. Louis number approximately 100 to 150 pages 
and the fj les in ~·:ashington number approximately 1 000 pages. 
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The HSCA iritervielved me in Ne1-1 York City in the office of my attorney, 
l1el vin tfulf, on September 1 5, 1 97 8. On the 6th day of September, 197 8, 
the HSCA cleared itself of an;y: 1vron3doing, nine days before they talked 
to me or examined any of my evidence. To this da.y they have never even 
contacted one of approximately a dozen rdtnesses I have to back up my 
allegations. They have labeled me an "affidavit witness" 1·Thich is partic­
ularly interesting since I have never signed an affidavit -vri th or for the 
HSCA!! They have paid me for a portion of my expenses but yet deny that 
I ever did anything for them. 

I have tape recordings of: 
--Pete Baetz arranging press conference. 
--Pete Baetz assuring me that I vTould be paid for my 'tvork. 
--Horrock's telephone call to me arranging for Harre to come 

to St. Louis. 
--Diane discussing her sexual relations 1vith Baetz (relations 

took place during investigative time). 

I have affidavits signed by w:i. tnesses l'Tho saw or heard: 
--Pete Baetz give me information to use at press conference. 
--Pete Baetz replace cassettes that ivere used to tape phone 

calls l·dth nevT government issue tapes. 
--Pete Baetz monitor, using earphones, the phone calls while 

they were being taped. 
--Pete Baetz help install the listening devices. 
-~Pete Baetz make arrangements for me to be paid for work done for 

H.S.C.A. ,,~ /110 /-oe • 
-~Pete Baetz and M~axrnan_teii~ng me to retrieve hair samples 

from Jerry Ray, J.B. Stoner, and Dr. Fields, and anything else 
, which might be interesting to'investigation. 
--Pete Baetz making arrangements with me to be sure to share r66ms 

1vi th Jerry Ray while in Hashington for the purpose of searching 
Jerry Ray's personal belongings and copying anything which might 
be of investigative value. ---

On August 11,1978, I was given a polygraph test administered by Chris 
Gugas, past President of the· American Polygraph Association, of which the 
results were favorable. ' ,vr· J_r,6,_ . 
Further abuse of power by the HSCA is demonstrated by an FBI file dated 
August 2, 1978 which shows that ~CA notified the FBI that the testimony 
of Oliver Pattersq~~d Clarenc~esl 'was responsible for establishing 
the fact that ~ (another brother of James Earl Ray) perjured himself 
in testifying before the same committee. As a result of this perjury, 
John Ray's parole on a bank robbery conviction has been revoked'. 

John Ray was jailed on the perjury charge for 6 month's, almost all of 
vrhich rms spent in solitary avTaiting the hearing. The hearin{! came and 
1•Tent m thout the HSCA producing an;y: evidence to support their charee. 

In a letter to my Congressman, Harold Volkmer, from G. Robert Blakey, 
Blakey denies that my testimony tvas responsible for the perjury charge 
but yet the FBI files shotoT that Blakey 1 s HSCA specifically cited my 
test]~ony as the reason for the perjury charge. In a letter to Volkmer, 
I questioned which statement from Blakey did he believe. Vollanor has 
since turneci the matter over to the FBI. 

I have called on the United States ,~\ttorney in St. Louis, Robert Kingsland,_ 
and shoHed him proof of my allegations. He said that he could turn the 
matter over to the FBI but then they would be investigatin2 themselves 
as did the HSCAs He also said that noone much cared about possible civil 
rights violations involving any of the Rays. He stated that Hoover lvas a 
pr---! 

I mailed Senator Ted Kennedy a letter with numerous attachments and have 
received no response. (Kennedy is Chairman of the Senate Judiciary Connn.) 

I mailed Speaker of the House Tip O'Neil a similar letter with attachments 
and received a post pai~ envelope asking me to contribute to his next 
campaign. 

The same to Senator Orin Hatch of Utah and I did receive a phone call from 
his office thanking me for the information and any additional info~ation 
v1hich I might send them. (Hatch is on the Senate Judiciary Connns) 
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... • UNtTED STATES GO'\TERNMENT 

Memorandum 
Assistant Attorney GenC>ral 
Criminal Division 
Attn: Robert Keuch 

/ 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMEI·,(h;< .JU~TCE .• 
I • F-EllERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION · 

DATE: June 19, 1979 

FROM : Director, FBI 

SUBJECT: ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT 
JOHN FITZGERALD KENNEDY 
11/23/63 
DALLAS, TEXAS 
MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION CONCERNING 

Reference is made to _____ memorandum dated ----------
(your file---------). 

There is enclosed one copy of tl:u<::~l<1lt:ID6~~:Rk~tmt~:k a letter 
dated 5/29/79 at' Florissant, Missouri 

A. 0 This covers the preliminat·y investigation and no further action concerning 
a full investigation will be taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs. 

B. 0 The investigation is continuing and you will be furnished copies of 
reports as they arc received. 

C. D The investigation requested by you has now been completed. Unless 
advis~d to tlw contrary no further inquiries will be made by this. Bureau. 

D. D Pursuant to instructions issued by the Department, no investigation will 
be conducted in this matter unless specifically directed by the Department. 

!!:. L~ Please advise whether you desire any further investigation. 

F. D This is submitted for your infot·mation and you will be advised of further 
developments. 

G. [X] This is submitted for your information and no further investigation will 
be conducted unless specifically requested by the Department. 

H. D This covers the receipt of a complaint and no further action wil~e 
taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs. ~ .. ~: 

~()~' 
Enc. (1} 

NOTE: Bureau indices contain prior references to Oliver Patterson 
rn-Gonnection with captioned matter. ~ ~-~ 

l
ft ~ec ...,)e..l( ~~~ N\ ~AtM~-Js J~ r:_.lffi.f~~~- . 

I ..,. i:) .• t. J ~ h~ rJ:~Y \ _ se.nc t.t /t> Q 'r·tt .. ~Cfi!D / L2 ,. 
Buy U.S. Sa ing Bahd~ Regularly on the P~yroll Savings PI // 

FBI/DOJ 
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